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Do not attempt to make any repairs yourself. This would invalid your warranty. Do not make any changes to the unit. This would also invalid your 
warranty. The warranty is not applicable in case of accidents or damages caused by inappropriate use or disrespect of the warnings contained in this 
manual. SkyTronic UK cannot be held responsible for personal injuries caused by a disrespect of the safety recommendations and warnings. This is 
also applicable to all damages in whatever form. 

UK 
 

Thank you for purchasing this SkyTec Pre-Programmed Light Rope. Please read this manual carefully before 
use and keep it for future use. 
 
Safety instructions 

- Read the manual prior to using the unit. 
- Keep the manual for further reference. 
- Keep the packaging so that you can transport the unit in its original packaging in order to avoid damage. 
- For indoor use only. 
- Prior to the first use, have the unit checked by a qualified person. 
- The unit contains voltage carrying parts. DO NOT open the light effect. 
- Unplug the unit from the mains prior to repairs and maintenance of the unit. 
- Never plug or unplug the unit with wet hands. 
- If the plug and/or mains lead are damaged, they need to be repaired by a qualified technician. 
- If the unit or its mains lead or plug are damaged, do not plug the unit into a mains outlet. 
- Repairs have to be carried out by a qualified technician. 
- Only connect this unit to an earthed mains outlet of 230 VAC / 50 Hz. 
- Always unplug the unit during a thunderstorm or when it is not in use. 
- When you unplug the unit from the mains always pull the plug, never the lead. 
- Keep out of the reach of children. 

 
Introduction 
Connect the unit with a mains outlet. Its lighting presentation will focus a special attention & glamour. Wrap the mini 
bulbs around ornaments or let it hang on walls or ceiling for different special effects. Apply to decorate windows, 
staircases, furniture, shelves, trees, flowers, or any bright decoration ideas. Use the controller to switch between 8 pre-
programmed patterns. 
 
Specifications 
Power supply: .........................................................................................................230 VAC / 50 Hz / 160 W 
No. of bulbs: ...............................................................................................................................................80 
No. of lighting patterns: ................................................................................................................................8 
Length: .....................................................................................................................................................6 m 

• Specifications and design subject to changes without prior notice 
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Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van deze SkyTec voorgeprogrammeerde lichtslang. Wij raden u aan deze 
handleiding aandachtig door te lezen en te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. 
 
Veiligheidsinstructies 

- Lees altijd eerst de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u een apparaat gaat gebruiken. 
- Bewaar de handleiding zodat elke gebruiker hem eerst kan doorlezen. 
- Bewaar de verpakking zodat u, indien het apparaat defect is, dit in de originele verpakking kunt opsturen om 

beschadigingen te voorkomen..  
- Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. 
- Voordat het apparaat in werking wordt gesteld altijd eerst een deskundige raadplegen. 
- In het apparaat bevinden zich onder spanning staande onderdelen; open daarom NOOIT dit lichteffect. 
- Voordat het apparaat gerepareerd of onderhouden wordt dient deze eerst losgekoppeld te worden van het net. 
- Verwijder of plaats een stekker nooit met natte handen resp uit en in het stopcontact. 
- Indien zowel stekker en/of netsnoer als snoeringang in het apparaat beschadigd zijn dient dit door een vakman 

hersteld te worden. 
- Indien zowel stekker en/of netsnoer als snoeringang van het apparaat beschadigd zijn mag het apparaat 

NOOIT worden ingeschakeld of zijn verbonden met een wandcontactdoos. Neem in dit geval contact op met 
Skytronic BV. 

- Reparatie aan het apparaat en het vervangen van de lamp dient te geschieden door resp. een vakman en een 
deskundige. 

- Sluit het apparaat alléén aan op een 230 VAC / 50 Hz geaard stopcontact , verbonden met een 10-16A 
meterkastgroep. 

- Bij onweer altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact halen , zo ook wanneer het apparaat een poos niet gebruikt 
wordt. 

- Bij het verwijderen van de stekker uit het stopcontact nooit aan het netsnoer trekken. 



 

Voer zelf geen reparaties uit aan het apparaat; in élk geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook mag het apparaat niet eigenmachtig worden 
gemodificeerd, ook in dit geval vervalt de totale garantie. Ook vervalt de garantie bij ongevallen en beschadigingen in élke vorm t.g.v. 
onoordeelkundig gebruik en het niet in acht nemen van de waarschuwingen in het algemeen en gestelde in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Tevens 
aanvaardt SkyTronic BV geen enkele aansprakelijkheid in geval van persoonlijke ongelukken als gevolg van het niet naleven van 
veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen .Dit geldt ook voor gevolgschade in wélke vorm dan ook. 

N’effectuez jamais de réparations vous-même et n’apportez jamais de modifications sous peine d’invalider la garantie. 
La garantie ne s’applique pas dans le cas de dommages sous quelque forme que ce soit, qui ont été provoqués suite à une mauvaise utilisation et le 
non-respect des avertissements et consignes de sécurité contenus dans ce manuel. 
SkyTronic décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages corporels suite au non-respect des consignes de sécurité et des avertissements. Ceci 
s’applique aussi aux préjudices ultérieurs  éventuels. 

- Het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 
 
Installatie en gebruik 
Verbind de lichtslang met een stopcontact. De effecten van de slang vallen op en zorgen voor speciale aandacht van het 
verlichte object. Wikkel de slang om een object, hang hem aan de muur of plafond. Gebruik de controller om te 
schakelen tussen 8 voorgeprogrammeerde licht patronen. 
 
Specificaties 
Aansluitspanning: ...................................................................................................230 VAC / 50 Hz / 160 W 
Aantal lampjes: ...........................................................................................................................................80 
Aantal lichtpatronen ......................................................................................................................................8 
Lengte: .....................................................................................................................................................6 m 

• Specificaties en ontwerp zijn onderworpen aan veranderingen zonder dat deze vooraf aangekondigd zijn. 
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Nous vous remercions pour l’achat de ce flexible lumineux programmable SkyTec. Lisez attentivement ce 
manuel avant la première mise en service. 
 
Consignes de sécurité: 

- Lire le mode d’emploi avant la première mise en service. 
- Conservez le mode d’emploi pour référence ultérieure. 
- Conservez l’emballage d’origine afin de pouvoir transporter l’appareil en toute sécurité. 
- Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur. 
- Avant la première mise en service, faites vérifier l’effet par une personne qualifiée. 
- L’appareil contient des pièces sous tension. NE JAMAIS ouvrir le boîtier. 
- Débranchez l’appareil avant d’effectuer des travaux de réparation ou de maintenance. 
- Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher l’appareil avec les mains mouillées. 
- Si la fiche et/ou le cordon secteur sont endommagés, faites-les remplacer par un spécialiste. 
- Si la fiche et/ou le cordon secteur sont endommagés, ne branchez pas l’appareil sur une prise secteur et ne le 

mettez pas sous tension. 
- Branchez le flexible uniquement sur une prise de terre de 230Vac/50Hz d’une intensité de 10-16A. 
- Pendant un orage ou en cas de non-utilisation, débranchez toujours l’effet de lumière du secteur. 
- Pour débrancher, tirer toujours sur la fiche, jamais sur le cordon. 
- Tenir hors de la portée des enfants. 

 
Installation et Utilisation 
Branchez le flexible sur une prise secteur. Le flexible lumineux attire le regard et met en valeur les objets qu’il éclaire. 
Enroulez le flexible autour d’un objet, suspendez-le au mur ou au plafond. Sélectionnez un parmi les 8 programmes de la 
télécommande. 
 
Caractéristiques techniques 
Alimentation: ..........................................................................................................230 VAC / 50 Hz / 160 W 
Nombre d’ampoules: ..................................................................................................................................80 
Nombre de programmes ...............................................................................................................................8 
Longueur: .................................................................................................................................................6 m 

• Sous réserve de modifications techniques et esthétiques sans préavis 
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieses vorprogrammierten SkyTec Lauflichtschlauchs ! 
Lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme durch. 
 
Warnung: 



 

Forsøg aldrig at adskille produktet, da en hver form for reklamationsret derved bortfalder. Af samme grund må der heller ikke foretages konstruktive 
ændringer på produktet. Følgeskader eller tab foresaget af fejl på produktet dækkes ikke. SkyTronic Scandinavia er ikke ansvarlig for skader som 
skyldes misvedligeholdelse, uagtsomhed eller at anvisninger i denne vejledning ikke er fulgt. 

Reparieren Sie das Gerät niemals selbst und nehmen Sie niemals eigenmächtig Veränderungen am Gerät vor. Sie verlieren dadurch den 
Garantieanspruch. 
Der Garantieanspruch verfällt ebenfalls bei Unfällen und Schäden in jeglicher Form, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch und Nichtbeachtung der 
Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Anleitung entstanden sind. 
SkyTronic BV ist in keinem Fall verantwortlich für persönliche Schäden in Folge von Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitsvorschriften und Warnungen. Dies 
gilt auch für Folgeschäden jeglicher Form. 

- Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig auf, so dass jeder Benutzer vor Inbetriebnahme des Geräts erst die 
Anleitung durchlesen kann. 
Die Verpackung aufbewahren, so dass das Gerät später einmal sicher transportiert werden kann. 

- Nur für Innengebrauch. 
- Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme die Anlage von einem Fachmann prüfen lassen. 
- Im Gerät befinden sich spannungsführende Teile. NIEMALS das Gehäuse öffnen. 
- Vor Reparatur- und Instandhaltungsarbeiten erst den Netzstecker abziehen. 
- Stecker niemals mit nassen Händen anfassen. 
- Sollten Stecker und/oder Netzschnur, sowie der Kabeleingang zum Gerät beschädigt sein, müssen diese durch 

einen Fachmann ersetzt werden. 
- Wenn das Gerät sichtbar beschädigt ist, darf es NICHT an eine Steckdose angeschlossen und NICHT 

eingeschaltet werden. Benachrichtigen sie in diesem Fall SkyTronic BV. 
- Reparaturen am Gerät und Auswechseln der Lampe dürfen nur von einem Fachmann vorgenommen werden. 
- Das Gerät nur an eine geerdete 230V AC/50Hz Netzsteckdose mit 10-16A Leistung anschließen. 
- Bei Unwetter, sowie Nichtgebrauch das Netzgerät aus der Steckdose ziehen. 
- Beim Abziehen des Steckers immer am Stecker ziehen, niemals an der Netzschnur. 
- Das Gerät von Kindern fernhalten. 
 

 
Aufbau und Bedienung 
Das Gerät an eine Steckdose anschließen. Der Lauflichtschlauch lenkt die Aufmerksamkeit auf die Gegenstände, die er 
beleuchtet. Wickeln Sie den Schlauch um einen Gegenstand und hängen Sie ihn an die Wand oder die Decke. Mit dem 
Steuergerät haben Sie die Auswahl unter 8 Programmen. 
 
Technische Daten 
Versorgung: ............................................................................................................230 VAC / 50 Hz / 160 W 
Anzahl Lampen: .........................................................................................................................................80 
Anzahl Programme .......................................................................................................................................8 
Länge: ......................................................................................................................................................6 m 

• Technische und Designänderungen ohne Voranmeldung vorbehalten 
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VIGTIGT 

- Læs hele denne vejledning før ibrugtagning og gem den for senere brug. 
- Lysslangen er kun beregnet til indendørs brug og må ikke udsættes for fugt/vand. 
- Bør ikke placeres i direkte sollys eller tæt på anden varmekilde. 
- Tilslut ikke lysslangen til stikkontakten hvis der er skader på netkabel eller stik 
- Når netledningen til og frakobles tag da altid fat i stikproppen, træk aldrig i kablet eller slangen. 

 
 
INTRODUKTION 
Lysslangen kan ophænges/placeres på mange måder. Man skal blot sørge for at den ikke får meget skarpe knæk eller 
placeres så den kan blive trådt på, da begge dele vil ødelægge den. 
Når netstikket tilsluttes 230V AC lyser slangen umiddelbart og der kan vælges mellem 8 forskellige forprogrammerede 
mønstre ved hjælp af den lille trykknap på styreboksen. 
 
 
SPECIFIKATIONER 
Forsyningsspænding: .............................................................................................230 VAC / 50 Hz / 160 W 
Antal lamper: ..............................................................................................................................................80 
Antal lysmønstre: .........................................................................................................................................8 
Længde: ...................................................................................................................................................6 m 

• Specifikationer kan ændres uden varsel 
 

 
 
 


